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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

To the Board of Directors 
Phoenix Academies of Excellence, Inc. 
D/B/A Phoenix Academy of Excellence North 
Miami, Florida 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and each major fund of Phoenix 
Academies of Excellence, Inc. D/B/A Phoenix Academy of Excellence North (the Charter School), which is a 
component unit of the Miami-Dade County District School Board, Miami, Florida as of, and for the Year Ended June 30, 
202 1, which comprises the Charter School's basic financ ial statement as listed in the table of contents for the year then 
ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fai rly, in all material respects, the respective financial 
position of the governmental activities and each major fund of Phoenix Academies of Excellence, Inc. D/B/ A Phoenix 
Academy of Excellence North as of June 30, 2021, and the respective changes in its financial position for the year then 
ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Phoenix Academies of Excellence, Inc. 
D/B/A Phoenix Academy of Excellence North and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Phoenix Academies of Excellence, Inc. D/B/A Phoenix 
Academy of Excellence North s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial 
statements are available to be issued. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor' s report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement 
when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually 
or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT - Continued 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, 
and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a 
test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
Phoenix Academies of Excellence, Inc. D/B/A Phoenix Academy of Excellence North 's internal control. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about Phoenix Academies of Excellence, Inc. D/B/ A Phoenix Academy of Excellence North's 
abil ity to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit, significant audit find ings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during 
the audit. 

Other Matters- Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's discussion and 
analysis on pages 4- 9 and 26-27 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although 
not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers 
it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, 
economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with 
management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our 
audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information 
because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any 
assurance. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
September 14, 2021 , on our consideration of the Charter School 's internal control over financial reporting and our tests 
of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant agreements and other matters. The 
purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on 
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
and should be considered in assessing the results of our audit. 

~f:J/f t1rd6I I/I 
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PHOENIX ACADEMIES OF EXCELLENCE, INC. 
D/B/A PHOENIX ACADEMY OF EXCELLENCE NORTH 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 

As management of Phoenix Academies of Excellence, Inc. D/B/ A Phoenix Academy of Excellence 
NORTH (the "Charter School"), we offer readers of the Charter School ' s financial statements this 
narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the Charter School for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2021. We encourage readers to consider the information presented here through 
page 8 of this report. 

Overview of the financial statements 

The discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Charter School 's basic 
financial statements. The Charter School 's basic financial statements are comprised of three 
components: 1) government-wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to 
the financial statements. This report also contains other required supplementary information in 
addition to the basic financial statements themselves. 

Government-wide financial statements 

The government-wide financial statements, which consist of the statement of Net Position and the 
statement of activities, are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the Charter 
School ' s finances, in a manner similar to a private sector business. 

The statement of Net Position provides information on all the Charter School ' s assets and liabilities, 
with the difference between the two reported as Net Position. Over time, increases or decreases in 
Net Position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the Charter School 
is improving or deteriorating. However, as a governmental entity, the Charter School's activities are 
not geared towards generating profit as are the activities of commercial entities. Other factors such 
as the safety at the Charter School and quality of education, must be considered in order to 
reasonably assess the Charter School' overall performance. 

The statement of activities presents information showing how the Charter School 's Net Position 
changed during the most recent fiscal year. All changes in Net Position are reported as soon as the 
underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 
Thus, revenue and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash 
flows in future fiscal periods. 

The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 10-11 of this report. 
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PHOENIX ACADEMIES OF EXCELLENCE, INC. 
D/B/A PHOENIX ACADEMY OF EXCELLENCE NORTH 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 

Fund Financial Statements 

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have 
been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The Charter School, like other state and local 
governmental entities, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance­
related legal requirements. The Charter School has only one category of funds - governmental 
funds. 

Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as governmental 
activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the government-wide 
financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term, inflows and 
outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end 
of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating the Charter School's near-term 
financing requirements. 

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By 
doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the Charter School's near-term 
financing decisions. Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement 
of revenue, expenditures and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this 
comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities. 

The basic governmental fund financial statements can be found on pages 13-16 of this report. 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

The notes to the financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and governmental fund financial 
statements. 

The notes to the financial statements can be found on pages 17-24 of this report. 

Supplementary Information 

In addition to basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also presents certain 
required supplementary information concerning the Charter School' s adopted budget to actual 
results. 
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PHOENIX ACADEMIES OF EXCELLENCE, INC. 
D/B/A PHOENIX ACADEMY OF EXCELLENCE NORTH 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 

Government-wide Financial Analysis 

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of financial position. The 
following table presents an analysis of the condensed government-wide statements of net position: 

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

Net Position Net Position 
June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 Variance 

Current assets $ 56,191 $ 62,291 $ (6, 100) 

Total assets $ 56, 191 $ 62,291 $ (6, 100) 

Current liabil ities $ 4,039 $ 1,628 $ 2,411 

Net Position 
Unrestricted 52,152 60,663 (8,5 11) 

Total Net Position $ 52, 152 $ 60,663 $ (8,511) 

Total Liabilities and Net Position $ 56,191 $ 62,291 $ (6, 100) 

At the end of the fiscal year, the Charter School reports a positive balance in net position of $52,152 
for the year. The Charter School's net position reflects its investment in capital assets ( e.g. 
buildings, building improvements, furniture, fixtures and equipment), net of related debt. The 
Charter School uses its capital assets to provide services to students. Consequently, these assets are 
not available for future spending. 

Resources that are subject to external restnct1ons on how they may be used are classified as 
restricted assets. As of June 30, 202 1, the Charter school had no restricted assets. The remaining 
unrestricted balance may be used in any of the Charter School's ongoing operations. 
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PHOENIX ACADEMIES OF EXCELLENCE, INC. 
D/B/A PHOENIX ACADEMY OF EXCELLENCE NORTH 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 

Government-wide Financial Analysis - Continued 

The following table presents information on the condensed government-wide statements of changes 
in net position: 

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

Revenues: 

School Board of Miami- Dade County - FTE 

Program revenues: 

Capital outlay and contributions 

Operating grants and contributions 

Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

Expenses: 

Instruction 

Pupil personnel services 

General administration 

School administration 

School board 

Fiscal services 

Food services 

Information technology services 

Pupil transportation services 

Operation of plant 

Unallocated depreciation expense 

Total expenses 

Change in Net Position 

Net Position - July I, 2020 

Net Position - June 30, 2021 

$ 

$ 

6 

2021 

200,421 $ 

8,486 

27,793 

13,134 

249,834 

39,748 

7,085 

6,544 

76,123 

5,000 

18,400 

13,897 

9,328 

1,731 

80,489 

258,345 

(8,511) 

60,663 

52,152 $ 

2020 

262,180 $ 

28,003 

290,183 

28,798 

13,024 

9,614 

50,843 

14,207 

17,038 

15,098 

90,208 

246,628 

43,555 

17,108 

60,663 $ 

Variance 

(61,759) 

8,486 

(210) 

13,134 

(40,349) 

10,950 

(5,939) 

(3,070) 

25,280 

4,193 

(3,141) 

9,328 

(13,367) 

(9,719) 

11,717 

(52,066) 

43,555 

(8,5 II) 



PHOENIX ACADEMIES OF EXCELLENCE, INC. 
D/B/A PHOENIX ACADEMY OF EXCELLENCE NORTH 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 

Government-wide financial analysis - Continued 

• At year-end, there are 13 students in grades 6th 
- 8th grade. Revenues are based on 

the amount received per student from the State through the School Board of Miami­
Dade County. 

• Expenses for instruction are the result of teachers' salaries, related benefits, and 
materials and supplies that directly impact student learning. 

• School administration is due primarily to administrators and other administrative 
personnel and related benefits as well as administrative costs. 

• Plant operations expenses consist of utilities, communications, msurance cost, 
support personnel and related benefits. 

Financial Analysis of the Charter School's Funds 

As noted earlier, the Charter School uses fund accounting to maintain control over resources that 
have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The focus of the Charter School's 
governmental funds is to provide information on near-term inflows, outflows and spendable 
resources. Such information is useful in assessing the Charter School's financing requirements. In 
particular, unreserved fund balance may serve as a useful measure of the Charter School's net 
resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year. 

At the end of fiscal year 2021 the Charter School's governmental fund reported a positive ending 
fund balance of $52,152. 

Budgetary Highlights 

The general fund budget for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021, was developed based on the 
School's anticipated revenues and expenditures and the expected student population for the 
school year. Over the course of the year, the school revised its general fund budget several 
times. Refer to the Budgetary Comparison Schedule for additional information on Page 26. 

Debt Administration 

The Charter School has no outstanding debt as of June 30, 2021. 

Economic Factors 
During fiscal year 2021, the Charter School 's net position was positive $52,152. 
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PHOENIX ACADEMIES OF EXCELLENCE, INC. 
D/B/A PHOENIX ACADEMY OF EXCELLENCE NORTH 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 

School Enrollment 

During the fiscal year June 30, 2021 , the grade levels at the Charter School ranged from 6th 
- 81

\ 

with a total enrollment of 13 students. 

Requests for Information 

The financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Charter School's finances for 
all those with an interest in the School's finances. Questions concerning any of the information 
should be addressed to the Board Chair, Isaiah Daniels 13301 NW 24th Avenue, Miami, FL 33167. 
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PHOENIX ACADEMIES OF EXCELLENCE, INC. 
D/B/A PHOENIX ACADEMY OF EXCELLENCE NORTH 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

Assets 

Cash 

Accounts receivable 
Total Assets 

Liabilities 

Salaries and wages payable 

Total liabilities 

Net Position 

Unrestricted 
Total Net Position 

JUNE 30, 2021 

Total Liabilities and Net Position 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Governmental 

Activities 

5 1,717 

4,474 
56, 191 

4,039 

4,039 

52, 152 
52, 152 

56, 191 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements 
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PHOENIX ACADEMIES OF EXCELLENCE, INC. 
D/B/A PHOENIX ACADEMY OF EXCELLENCE NORTH 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
JUNE 30, 2021 

Program Revenues 

Governmental activities Expenses 

Operating 
Charges for Grants and 

Services Contributions 

Capital Grants 
and 

Contributions 

Instruction 
Pupil personnel services 
School Board 
General administration 
School administration 
Fiscal services 
Food services 
Pupil transportation services 
Operation of plant 
Information technology services 
Unallocated depreciation expense 

Total governmental activities 

$ 

$ 

39,748 $ 

7,085 
5,000 
6,544 

76, 123 
18,400 
13,897 
1,731 

80,489 
9,328 

258,345 $ 

General revenues: 

$ 23,398 $ 

4,395 

$ 27,793 $ 

School Board of Miami- Dade County - FTE 
Miscellaneous 

Total general revenues 

Change in net position 

Net position - July I, 2020 

Net position - June 30, 2021 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements 
11 

8,486 

8,486 

Net Revenues 
(Expenses) and 

Change in 
Net Position 

$ 

$ 

(16,350) 
(7,085) 
(5,000) 
(6,544) 

(76,123) 
(18,400) 
(9,502) 
(1,73 1) 

(72,003) 
(9,328) 

(222,066) 

200,421 
13,134 

213,555 

(8,511) 

60,663 

52,152 
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PHOENIX ACADEMIES OF EXCELLENCE, INC. 
D/B/A PHOENIX ACADEMY OF EXCELLENCE NORTH 

BALANCE SHEET-GOVERNMENTAL FUND 
JUNE 30, 2021 

Special 

General Revenue 

Fund Fund 

ASSETS 

Cash $ 5 1,717 $ 
Accounts receivable 4,474 

Total Assets $ 56,191 $ 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 
Salaries and wages payable 4,039 $ 

Total liabilities $ 4,039 $ 

Fund Balances: 
Unassigned 52,152 

Total fund balances $ 52,152 $ 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances $ 56, 191 $ 

Total 

Governmental 

Funds 

$ 51 ,717 
4,474 

$ 56, 191 

4,039 

$ 4,039 

52, 152 

$ 52, 152 

$ 56, 191 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements 
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PHOENIX ACADEMIES OF EXCELLENCE, INC. 
D/B/A PHOENIX ACADEMY OF EXCELLENCE NORTH 

RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCE SHEET TO THE 
ST A TEMENT OF NET POSITION 

JUNE 30, 2021 

Total fund balances- Governmental funds, page 14 $ 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net 
Position are different because: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial 
resources and therefore are not reported in the funds. 

Cost of capital assets $ 

Accumulated depreciation 

Total Net Position - governmental activities, page 11 $ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements 
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PHOENIX ACADEMIES OF EXCELLENCE, INC. 
D/B/A PHOENIX ACADEMY OF EXCELLENCE NORTH 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND 
CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE - GOVERNMENTAL FUND 

JUNE 30, 2021 

Special Total 
General Revenue Governmental 

Fund Fund 

Revenues 

Miami-Dade County Public Schools $ 200,421 $ $ 
Operating grants and contributions 27,793 
Capital outlay and other contributions 8,486 
Charges for services 
Miscellaneous revenues 13, 134 

Total revenues 222,04 1 27,793 

Expenditures 

Instruction 16,350 23,398 
Pupil personnel services 7,085 
School board 5,000 
General administration 6,544 
School administration 76,123 
Fiscal services 18,400 
Food services 9,502 4,395 
Information technology services 9,328 
Pupil transportation services 1,73 1 
Operation of plant 80,489 
Capital outlay: 

Furniture & equipment 
Total current expenditure 230,552 27,793 

Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenditures (8,511) 

Fund balance - July 1, 2020 60,663 

Fund balance - June 30, 2021 $ 52, 152 $ $ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements 
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Funds 

200,421 
27,793 

8,486 

13, 134 

249,834 

39,748 
7,085 
5,000 
6,544 

76, 123 
18,400 
13,897 
9,328 
1,73 1 

80,489 

258,345 

(8,511) 

60,663 

52, 152 



PHOENIX ACADEMIES OF EXCELLENCE, INC. 
D/B/A PHOENIX ACADEMY OF EXCELLENCE NORTH 

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
JUNE 30, 2021 

Total net changes in fund balance - governmental funds, Page I 6 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of Net Position are 
different because: 

Capital outlays are reported in governmental funds as expenditures 
however, in the statement ofactivities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their 
estimated useful I ives as depreciation expense. 

Cost of capital assets purchased 

Provision for depreciation 

Change in Net Position of governmental activities, Page 12 

$ 

$ 

$ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements 
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PHOENIX ACADEMIES OF EXCELLENCE, INC. 
D/B/A PHOENIX ACADEMY OF EXCELLENCE NORTH 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 

NOTE 1- ORGANIZATION AND OPERATIONS 

Nature of Operations 

Phoenix Academies of Excellence, Inc. D/B/A Phoenix Academy of Excellence North (the 
"Charter School") is a not-for-profit corporation, organized pursuant to Chapter 617, Florida 
Statutes, the Florida Not-For-Profit Corporation Act, and Section 228.056, Florida Statutes. The 
Charter School operates under a Charter approved by its sponsor, the Miami-Dade County 
District School Board. The governing body of the Charter School is the not-for-profit 
corporation's Board of Directors which is composed of three (3) members. 

The Charter School provides educational services to students in grades 6th - 8th grade. The core 
philosophy and purpose of the Charter School is to demonstrate that the Charter School's 
students can learn at high levels through an academically rigorous and innovative curriculum 
that incorporates the development of good character. 

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Reporting Entity: 

The Charter School operates under a charter of the sponsoring school district, Miami-Dade 
County District School Board (the "District"). The current charter is effective until June 30, 
2021 and may be renewed in increments of 5 to 15 years by mutual agreement between the 
Charter School and the District. At the end of the term of the charter, the District may choose 
not to renew the charter under the grounds specified in the charter in which case the District is 
required to notify the Charter School in writing at least 90 days prior to the Charter's expiration. 
During the term of the charter, the District may also terminate the charter if good cause is 
shown. Phoenix Academies of Excellence, Inc. D/B/A Phoenix Academy of Excellence 
NORTH. is considered a component unit of the Miami-Dade County District School Board. 

Criteria of determining if other entities are potential component units which should be reported 
within the Charter School 's financial statements are identified and described in the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Codification of Governmental Accounting 
and Financial Reporting Standards, Sections 2100 and 2600. The application of these criteria 
provides for identification of any entities for which the Charter School is financially accountable 
and other organizations for which the nature and significance of their relationship with the 
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PHOENIX ACADEMIES OF EXCELLENCE, INC. 
D/B/A PHOENIX ACADEMY OF EXCELLENCE NORTH 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued 

Charter School 's are such that exclusion would cause the Charter School ' s financial statements 
to be misleading or incomplete. Based on these criteria, no component units are included within 
the reporting entity of the Charter School. 

Basis of Presentation: 

Based on the guidance provided in the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants Audit 
and Accounting Guide - Audit for States and Local Governments and provisions of Florida 
Statutes, the Charter School is presented as a governmental organization for financial statement 
reporting purposes. 

Government-wide Financial Statement: 

The government-wide financial statements (i .e., the statement of Net Position and the statement 
of changes in Net Position) report information on all activities of the Charter School. The effect 
of interfund activity, generally, has been removed from these statements. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given 
function or program is offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly 
identifiable with a specific function. Program revenues include 1) operating grants and 
contributions that are used to meet the operational requirements of a particular function or 
program, and 2) capital grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the capital 
requirements of a particular function or program. 

Fund financial statements: 

The Charter School accounts are organized on the basis of funds. The operations of the fund are 
accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprise its assets, liabilities, 
equity, revenues and expenditures. 

General Fund - is the School 's primary operating fund . It accounts for all financial 
resources of the school, except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

Special Revenue Fund - accounts for specific revenue, such as federal grants and 
capital outlay grants that are legally restricted to expenditures for particular purposes. 

Agency Fund - accounts for resources of the School's Internal Fund, which is used to 
administer monies collected at the schools in connection with school, student athletics, 
class, and club activities. 
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PHOENIX ACADEMIES OF EXCELLENCE, INC. 
D/B/A PHOENIX ACADEMY OF EXCELLENCE NORTH 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting: 

The financial statements of the Charter School are prepared in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles (GAAP). The Charter School 's reporting entity applies all 
relevant Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Codification of Accounting and 
Financial Reporting Guidance. 

The government-wide statements report using the economic resources measurement focus and 
the full accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Revenues 
from non-exchange transactions are reported according to GASB Codification Section 1600.111 
and Section N50 Accounting and Financial Reporting for Non-Exchange Transactions. On the 
accrual basis, revenues from grants and donations are recognized in the fiscal year in which all 
eligibility requirements have satisfied. 

The governmental fund financial statements are presented on the modified accrual basis of 
accounting under which revenues is recognized in the accounting period in which it becomes 
susceptible to accrual (i.e., when it becomes both measurable and available). "Measurable" 
means the amount of the transaction can be determined and "available" means collectible within 
the current period or soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current period. 
For this purpose, the Charter School considers revenues to be available if they are collected 
within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal year. 

Capital assets 

Capital assets, which include land, buildings, building improvements, furniture and fixtures, 
equipment and library books are reported in the applicable governmental activities in the 
government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined by the Charter School as 
assets with an initial, individual cost of more than $500 and a life of more than one year. Such 
assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. 
Estimated useful lives, in years, for depreciable assets are as follows: 

Building and improvements 
Furniture, equipment and computers 

5-20 years 
5-7 years 

Donated capital assets, if any, are recorded at estimated fair value at the date of donation. 

Within governmental funds, amounts incurred for the acquisition of capital assets are reported 
as fund expenditures. Depreciation expense is not reported within the governmental fund 
financial statements. 
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PHOENIX ACADEMIES OF EXCELLENCE, INC. 
D/B/A PHOENIX ACADEMY OF EXCELLENCE NORTH 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 

Due from Other Governments or Agencies 

Amounts due to the Charter School by other governments or agencies are for grants or 
programs under which the services have been provided by the Charter School. 

Revenue Sources 

Revenues for operations will be received primarily from the District pursuant to the funding 
provisions included in the Charter School 's charter. In accordance with the funding provisions 
of the charter and section 1002.33, Florida Statutes, the Charter School will report the number 
of full-time equivalent (FTE) students and related data to the District. Under the provisions of 
Section IO 11.62, Florida Statutes, the District reports the number of the full-time equivalent 
(FTE) students and related data to the Florida Department of Education (FDOE) for funding 
through the FEFP. Funding for the School is adjusted during the year to reflect the revised 
calculations by the FDOE under the FEFP and the actual weighted full-time equivalent students 
reported by the Charter School during the designated full-time equivalent student survey 
periods. 

The Charter School also receives Federal funding for the school food program. Federal awards 
are generally received based on applications submitted to and approved by various granting 
agencies. For Federal awards in which a claim to these grant proceeds is based on incurring 
eligible expenditures, revenues are recognized to the extent that eligible expenditures have been 
incurred. Also, other revenues may be derived from various fundraising activities and certain 
other programs. 

Compensated Absences 

The Charter School grants a specific number of sick days. Full time instructional employees are 
eligible to one day per month to up to ten days of active work. 

GASB Codification Section C60, Accounting for Compensated Absences, provides that 
compensated absences that are contingent on a specific event that is outside the control of the 
employer and employee should be accounted for in the period those events take place. 

Accordingly, these financial statements do not include an accrual for sick days available to be 
used in future benefit years. 
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PHOENIX ACADEMIES OF EXCELLENCE, INC. 
D/B/A PHOENIX ACADEMY OF EXCELLENCE NORTH 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 

Deferred outflows/Inflows of Resources: 

The statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred 
outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred outflows of resources, 
represents a consumption of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be 
recognized as an outflow of resources (expense/ expenditure) until then. 

In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate 
section for deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred 
inflows of resources, represents an acquisition of net position that applies to a future period(s) 
and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. 

Equity classifications: 

Government-wide financial statement 

Equity is classified as Net Position and displayed in three components: 

a. Invested in capital assets, net of related debt - consists of capital assets net of accumulated 
depreciation and reduced by the outstanding balances of any bonds or other borrowing that 
are attributable to the acquisition, construction or improvement of those assets. 

b. Restricted Net Position - consists of Net Position with constraints placed on their use either 
by: 1) external groups such as creditors, grantors, contributors or laws or regulations of other 
governments, or 2) law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. There are 
no restricted Net Position. 

c. Unrestricted Net Position - all other Net Position that do not meet the definition of 
"restricted" or " invested in capital assets, net of related debt" 

Fundfinancial statements 
GASB Codification Section 1800. 142. Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type 
Definitions, defines the different types of fund balances that a governmental entity must use for 
financial reporting purposes. GASB requires the fund balance amounts to be properly reported 
within one of the fund balance categories lists below: 

a. Nonspendable - fund balance associated with inventories, prepaid expenses, long-term 
loans and notes receivable, and property held for resale (unless the proceeds are 
restricted, committed, or assigned). All nonspendable fund balances at year end related 
to not in spendable asset form. 

b. Restricted - fund balance category includes amounts that can be spent only for the 
specific purposes stipulated by constitution, external resource provider, or through 
enabling legislation. Restricted fund balance of the School relates to reserves required by 
the landlord for property maintenance and repairs. 
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PHOENIX ACADEMIES OF EXCELLENCE, INC. 
D/B/A PHOENIX ACADEMY OF EXCELLENCE NORTH 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued 

Fund financial statements-continued 

c. Committed - fund balance classification includes amounts that can be used only for the 
specific purposes determined by a formal action of the Charter School's Board of 
Director. There are no committed fund balances at year end. 

d. Assigned - fund balance classification is intended to be used by the Charter School 's 
management for specific purposes but do not meet the criteria to be classified as 
restricted or committed. There are no assigned fund balances at year end. 

e. Unassigned - fund balance is the residual classification for the Charter school ' s general 
fund and includes all spendable amounts not contained in the other classification, 

Encumbrances 

Encumbrances represent commitments relating to unperformed contracts for goods or services. 
At June 30, 2021 , there were no encumbrances outstanding. 

Use of estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of 
the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the period. 
Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

Subsequent Events 

In accordance with GASB Codification Section 2250.106, the School has evaluated subsequent 
events and transactions for potential recognition of disclosure through September 14, 2021 , 
which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued. 
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PHOENIX ACADEMIES OF EXCELLENCE, INC. 
D/B/A PHOENIX ACADEMY OF EXCELLENCE NORTH 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 

NOTE 3 - CASH AND CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT 

As of June 30, 2021 , the bank balance was $51,717. The bank balance did not exceed the FDIC 
limit as ofJune 30, 2021. 

The Charter School is operated under a Charter sponsored by the Miami-Dade County School 
District as described in Note 1. Accordingly, its bank deposits are governed by Chapter 280 of 
the Florida Statutes. All time and demand deposits are held in banking institutions approved by 
the State Treasurer of the State of Florida to hold public funds. Under Florida Statutes, Chapter 
280, "Florida Security for Public Deposits Act'', the State Treasurer requires all qualified public 
depositories to deposit with the Treasurer or another banking institution eligible collateral 
having a market value equal to an amount from 50% to 125% of the average daily balance for 
each month of all public deposits in excess of any applicable deposit insurance held. 

The percentage of eligible collateral (generally, U.S. Government and agency securities, state or 
local government debt, or corporate bonds) to public deposits is dependent upon the 
depository's financial history and its financial condition. Any losses to public depositors are 
covered by applicable deposit insurance, sale of securities pledged as collateral and, if 
necessary, assessments against other qualified public depositories of the same type as the 
depository in default. Therefore, all cash deposits in an approved Florida banking institution 
are both collateralized and insured and not subject to a concentration of credit risk or a custodial 
credit risk as defined in Government Accounting Standards Board ("GASB") Statement No. 40. 
The Charter School has no monetary assets other than cash in an approved depository. 

NOTE 4 - ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

Accounts receivable balance of $4,494 represents outstanding reimbursements from capital 
outlay in the amount of $79 and NSLP in the amount of $4,379 as of June 30, 2021. 

NOTE 5 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

Lease Agreement: 

The Charter School's facility is owned by Westview Baptist Church. The Charter School leased 
the facility for five years which expires in 2023. The lease expense amount for the year was 
$29,400. 

Future minimum lease obligation for the school is the following: 

Period ending June 30 

2022 

2023 

Total 

Amount 

$29,400 

29,400 

$58,800 
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PHOENIX ACADEMIES OF EXCELLENCE, INC. 
D/B/A PHOENIX ACADEMY OF EXCELLENCE NORTH 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 5 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

Grant Funding: 
The School receives financial assistance from Federal and local governmental agencies in the 
form of grants. The disbursement of funds received under these programs generally requires 
compliance with terms and conditions specified in the grant agreements and may be subject to 
audit by the grantor agencies. In accordance with 0MB Circular A-133 Audits of States, Local 
Governments and Non-Profit Organizations, the School was not required to conduct a "Single 
Audit" since the required threshold of Federal money is currently $750,000 and the School did 
not exceed such threshold. 

NOTE 6 - RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Charter School is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, thefts of damage to and 
destruction of assets, errors and omissions and natural disasters for which the charter school 
carries commercial insurance. Settlement amounts have not exceeded insurance coverage. 

NOTE7-RELATEDPARTY 

In accordance with the Charter Agreement, the School Board of Miami-Dade County retains 5% 
as an administrative fee. This funding is received on a pro rata basis over the twelve-month 
period and is adjusted for changes in full-time equivalent student population. After review and 
verification of Full-Time Equivalent ("FTE") reports and supporting documentation, the Florida 
Department of Education may adjust subsequent fiscal period allocations of FTE funding for 
prior year's errors disclosed by its review as well as to prevent the statewide allocation from 
exceeding the amount authorized by the State Legislature. 
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PHOENIX ACADEMIES OF EXCELLENCE, INC. 
D/B/A PHOENIX ACADEMY OF EXCELLENCE NORTH 

BUDGET ARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 

GENERAL FUND BUDGET 

Revenues: 
State sources 
Operating grants and contributions 
Capital o utlay and other contribut ions 
Other revenues 

Total revenues 

Instruction 
Pupil Personnel Services 
School Board 
General Administration 
School Administration 
Fiscal Services 
Information technology services 
Pupil Transportation Services 

Original 
Budget 

$ 34 0,426 

12,000 

352,426 

65,958 
2,000 
6,500 

12 ,763 
54,489 

8 ,900 

Operation of Plant 150, 141 
Total expenditure 300,75 1 

Excess ( deficit) of revenues over expenditures $ 5 1,675 
:::::::::::==::::::::::::= 

Fina l 
Budget 

$ 200,000 

$ 

8,486 
13, 134 

221,620 

40,000 
7,000 
5,000 
6 ,544 

74,000 
18,000 

2,000 
76,000 

228,544 

(6,924) 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND BUDGET 

Actual 
Amounts 

GAAP Basis 

$ 200,42 1 

$ 

23,398 
8 ,486 

13, 134 
245,439 

39,748 
7,085 
5 ,000 
6 ,544 

76, 123 
18,400 
9,328 
1,73 1 

80,489 
244,448 

99 1 

$ 

$ 

Variances 
Positive 

(Negative) 

421 
23,398 

23,819 

252 
(85) 

(2, 123) 
(400) 

(9,328) 
269 

(4,489) 
(15,904) 

7 ,9 15 

Actual Variances 

Origina l Final A mounts Positive 
Budget Budget GAAPBasis (Negative) 

Revenues: 

Operating grants and contributions $ 60,529 $ 30,000 $ 27,793 $ (2,207) 
Total revenues 60,529 30,000 27,793 (2,207) 

Instruction 23,398 23,398 $ 
Food Services 2 1,747 5,000 4,395 605 

Total expenditure 2 1,747 5,000 4,395 605 
Excess (defic it) of revenues over expenditures $ 38,782 $ 25,000 $ 23,398 $ (1,602) 
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PHOENIX ACADEMIES OF EXCELLENCE, INC. 
D/B/A PHOENIX ACADEMY OF EXCELLENCE NORTH 

NOTES TO SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

Budgetary Basis Accounting 

Budgets are presented on the modified accrual basis of accounting. During the fiscal year, 
expenditures were controlled at the object level ( e.g., salaries, purchased services, and capital 
outlay). 

NOTE A. 

The Charter School formally adopted a budget for the year ended June 30, 2021. Budgeted 
amounts may be amended by resolution or ordinance by the Board. The budget has been 
prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. A comparison of the actual results of operations to the budgeted amounts for the 
General Fund is presented as supplementary information. 

NOTEB. 

The budget is adopted using the same basis of accounting on which the financial statements are 
prepared except for a 5% administrative charge up to 250 students that is retained by the School 
Board of Miami-Dade County. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND 

OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT 

AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Directors 
Phoenix Academies of Excellence, Inc. 
D/B/A Phoenix Academy of Excellence North 

Miami, Florida 

We have audited, in accordance with the standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the 
governmental activities and each major fund of Phoenix Academy of Excellence North (the "Charter 
School"), a component unit of the Miami-Dade County District School Board, as of and for the year 
ended June 30, 2021 , and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise 
Phoenix Academy of Excellence North basic financial statements, and have issued our report 
thereon dated September 14, 2021. 

Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Charter School's 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Charter 
School's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Charter School 's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 
or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 
material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented or detected and 
corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, 
in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit 
attention by those charged with governance. 

28 



•• I Gardner & ..'Associates, P.J\. Certijiea'PuECic .'Accountants 

t 8520 NW 67th Avenue, Suite 187, Miami, FL 33015 • (305) 775-2181• Fax (866) 846-7135 

Internal Control over Financial Reporting (Continued) 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of 
this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not 
identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, 
material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Charter School 's financial statements 
are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of 
laws, regulations, contracts, grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 
material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion 
on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not 
express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other 
matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Directors, management, the 
Miami-Dade County District School Board and the Auditor General of the State of Florida and is not 
intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

kct-/l-P1~,I/I 
iami, Florida 

September 14, 2021 
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MANAGEMENT LETTER 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RULES OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF 

THE STATE OF FLORIDA 

To the Board of Directors 
Phoenix Academies of Excellence, Inc. 
D/B/A Phoenix Academy of Excellence North 

Miami, Florida 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the financial statements of Phoenix Academies of Excellence, Inc. D/B/ A Phoenix 
Academy of Excellence North ("the School"), Florida, as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2021, and have issued our report thereon dated September 14, 2021. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and 0MB Circular A-133, Audits 
of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations; and Chapter 10.850, Rules of the 
Auditor General. 

Other Reporting Requirements 

We have issued our Independent Auditors' Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and 
on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of the Financial Statements Performed in 
Accordance with Government Auditing Standards. Disclosures in those reports which are dated 
September 14, 2021, should be considered in conjunction with this management letter. 

Prior Audit Findings 

Section 10.854( 1 )( e) 1., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we determine whether or not 
corrective actions have been taken to address findings and recommendations made in the preceding 
annual financial audit report. There were no findings or recommendations made in the preceding 
annual financial audit report. 
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Management Letter - Continued 

Official Title 

Section 10.854(1 )( e )5., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that the name or official title of the 
entity and the school code assigned by the Florida Department of Education be disclosed in this 
management letter. The official title and the school code assigned by the Florida Department of 
Education of the entity are of Phoenix Academies of Excellence, Inc. D/B/A Phoenix Academy of 
Excellence North and 6057. 

Financial Condition and Management 

Sections 10.854(l)(e)2. and 10.855(11), Rules of the Auditor General, require us to apply 
appropriate procedures and communicate whether the School has met one or more of the conditions 
described in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes, and to identify the specific condition(s) met. In 
connection with our audit, we determined that the School did not meet any of the conditions 
described in Section 218.503(1 ), Florida Statutes. 

Pursuant to Section 10.854(1)(e)6. a. and 10.855(12), Rules of the Auditor General, we applied 
financial condition assessment procedures for the School. It is management's responsibility to 
monitor the School 's financial condition, and our financial condition assessment was based in part 
on representations made by management and the review of financial information provided by same. 

Section 10.854(l)(e)(3), Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we communicate any 
recommendations to improve financial management. In connection with our audit, we did not have 
any such recommendations. 

Transparency 

Sections 10.854(l)(e)7. and 10.855(13), Rules of the Auditor General, require us to apply 
appropriate procedures and communicate the results of our determination as to whether the School 
maintains on its website information specified in Section 1002.33(9)(p ), Florida Statutes. In 
connection with our audit, we determined that the School maintained on its Web site the 
information specified in Section 1002.33(9)(p ), Florida Statutes. 
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Management Letter - Continued 

Additional Matters 

Section I0.854(l)(e)4., Rules of the Auditor General, requires us to communicate noncompliance 
with provisions of contracts or grant agreements, or abuse, that have occurred, or are likely to have 
occurred, that have an effect on the financial statements that is less than material but warrants the 
attention of those charged with governance. In connection with our audit, we did not note any such 
findings. 

Purpose of this letter 

Our management letter is intended solely for the information and use of the Legislative Auditing 
Committee, members of the Florida Senate and the Florida House of Representatives, the Florida 
Auditor General, Federal and other granting agencies, School Board of Directors, School 's 
management, and the School Board of Miami-Dade County and is not intended to be and should not 
be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

k ct-/1-p, ~ I Ill 
iami, Florida 
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